No. 23-1095

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK D. THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN GREEN LAW CHARTERED LLC 5203 Wyoming Rd. Bethesda, MD 20816 (240) 286-5686 STEVEN F. MOLO Counsel of Record EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF KENNETH E. NOTTER III MOLOLAMKEN LLP 300 N. LaSalle St. Chicago, IL 60654 (312) 450-6700 smolo@mololamken.com

Counsel for The National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	2
I. The Government's Reading of Section 1014 Fails To Provide the People with Fair Notice	2
II. The Government's Reading Also Undermines the Right to Trial by Jury	5
Conclusion	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alabama v. Shelton, 535 U.S. 654 (2002)	2
Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States, 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	4
Bassett v. Arizona, 144 S. Ct. 2494 (2024)	2
Dubin v. United States, 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	4
Erlinger v. United States, 602 U.S. 821 (2024)	2
<i>Hughes</i> v. <i>United States</i> , 584 U.S. 675 (2018)	2
Johnson v. United States, 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	4
Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	5
Marinello v. United States, 584 U.S. 1 (2018)	3,4
<i>McDonnell</i> v. <i>United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	4
Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	4
Snyder v. United States, 603 U.S. 1 (2024)	4
United States v. Aguilar, 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	4
United States v. Davis, 588 U.S. 445 (2019)	2,4

ii

iii TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

14	80(0
United States v. Wiltberger, 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	3
Yates v. United States, 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	4
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. §13(a)(2)	3
13 U.S.C. §305(a)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. §201	4
18 U.S.C. §288	3
18 U.S.C. §666	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	4
18 U.S.C. §924(e)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. §1001	8,6
18 U.S.C. §1001(a)	6
18 U.S.C. §1012	3
18 U.S.C. § 1013	5,6
18 U.S.C. §1014	1-6
18 U.S.C. §1027	3
18 U.S.C. §1028A(a)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. §1035	3
18 U.S.C. §1037(a)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. §1040(a)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. §1341	3
18 U.S.C. §1343	8,4
18 U.S.C. §1027	3
18 U.S.C. §1346	4
18 U.S.C. §1503	4

iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

18 U.S.C. §1512(b)	4
18 U.S.C. §1519	4
18 U.S.C. §1919	3
18 U.S.C. §1920	3
18 U.S.C. §3559(a)(2)	6
18 U.S.C. §3561(a)(1)	6
26 U.S.C. §7212(a)	4
38 U.S.C. §1987(b)	4
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> (rev. 2023)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2018)	3
N. Gorsuch & J. Nitze, Over Ruled (2024)	2,6
A. Lahav, The Jury and Participatory Democracy, 55 Wm. & Mary	
L. Rev. (2014)	6
J. Rakoff, Why the Innocent Plead Guilty and the Guilty Go Free (2021)	5
